
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 18 May 2015 
10.00 am 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Jane Lyons 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith  
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 May 2015 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 18 May 2015 
10.00 am 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE FORMER HARMSWORTH PRINT WORKS, 
1 SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON, SE16 7ND 

 

1 - 44 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: WIBBLEY WOBBLEY, GREENLAND DOCK, 
OFF ROPE STREET, LONDON SE16 7SZ 

45 - 106 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

7. CONFIDENTIAL: DETAILS OF OTHER PERSONS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  8 May 2015 
 



  

Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
18 May 2015  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003: The Former Harmsworth Print 
Works, 1 Surrey Quays Road, London, SE16 7ND 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  Surrey Docks 
 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Future Shorts 

Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
[...]
ion, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application 
• Relevant representations. 

 
7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 

information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 24 March 2015 Future Shorts Limited applied to this council for the grant of a 

new premises licence in respect of the premises known as The Former Harmsworth 
Print Works, 1 Surrey Quays Road, London, SE16 7ND 

 
9.  The application is summarised as follows: 

 
• Films  

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.30 
Sunday     12.00 to 23.00 
 

• Live Music 
Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.30 
Sunday    12.00 to 23.00 
 

• Recorded Music 
Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.30 
Sunday   12.00 to 23.00 
 

• Performances of Dance 
Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.30 
Sunday     12.00 to 23.00 
 

• Anything Similar  
Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.30 
Sunday   12.00 to 23.00 

 
 

2



  

• The provision of late night refreshment: 
Monday to Saturday 23.00 to 00.00 
Sunday   23.00 to 23.30 

 
• The sale of alcohol: 
 

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.30 
Sunday   12.00 to 23.00 

 
• Opening hours: 
 

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 00.00 
Sunday   12.00 to 23.30 

 
10. The premises licence application form contains the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Parts A, B, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L and M set out the proposed operating hours and 
operational controls measures in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives 
as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect 

[...]
ommittee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
43. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
44. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the 

functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be 
given if this is the case. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 DCMS Guidance to the Act 
 Secondary Regulations 
 Southwark statement of licensing     
 policy 
 Case file 

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &   
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley   
 Street, London, SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone  Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
 
 
 

9



  

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

 Name  Title 
Appendix A Application and draft transport statement 
Appendix B Representation submitted by SPLO and related correspondence 
Appendix C Representation submitted by an ‘other person’ 
Appendix D Representations submitted by the EPT and related correspondence 
Appendix E Map 
Appendix F Other persons details (RESTRICTED) 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 

 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

Report Author Wesley McArthur, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 29 April 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services  Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabi
[...]
ncluding the 
screening of film, live music, recorded music, performance of dance, art installations, 
workshops, exhibitions and theatre with food, drink and related merchandise. 
 
The applicant has offered a number of control measures as detailed on pages 15, 16 and 17 of 
the application.  
 
In addition to those conditions offered and to fully promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder and for public safety Police request the following additional control measures. 
 
1. That all beverages sold or supplied at the venue will be served in plastic or 
polycarbonate containers. 
 
2. Customers will not be permitted to bring any glass containers into the venue. 
 
 
3. All licensable areas as defined by the applicants plan will be covered by CCTV, the 
footage will be of evidential standard and stored for a period of at least 31 days. The 
footage will be made available to Police or other authorised officers upon request. 

 

39



Working for a safer Southwark 

 
4. If regulated entertainment is being provided by way of DJ’s then the premises will 
submit a form 696 to the central licensing unit and local Police licensing unit at least 14 
days prior to each event. 
 
Submitted for consideration 
 
PC Ian Clements 362 MD 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:     

 
From: Andrew Woods  
Sent: 29 April 2015 11:05 
To: Clements Ian J - MD; Andrew Woods 
Subject: Premises Licence - Former Harmsworth Print Works 

HI Ian 
  
Many thanks for taking the time to see us and to discuss some slight amendments to the proposed 
conditions. I have drafted the new conditions and set them out below – can you confirm whether you 
are in agreement or whether any parts need changing; 
  

1.    All beverages sold or supplied at the venue will be served in plastic or polycarbonate containers 
with the exception of bottles of wine and champagne sold or supplied  for consumption whilst 
 seated and watching a performance/film. 

2.    Customers will not be permitted to bring any glass containers into the venue. 
3.    All bars selling or supplying alcohol and the access and egress point to the venue will be 

covered by CCTV , the footage will be of evidential standard and stored for a period of at least 
31 days. The footage will be made available to Police or authorised officers upon request. 

4.    If regulated entertainment is provided by way of DJ’s at any 3rd Party or promoted event then 
the premises will submit a form 696 to the central licensing unit at least 14 days prior to each 
event. 

  
I look forward to hearing from you. 
  
Andy 
  
Andrew Woods 

 
From:  
Sent: 29 April 2015 11:30 
To: Andrew Woods 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Premises Licence - Former Harmsworth Print Works 
 
Hi Andrew 
  
Good to meet with you all yesterday, I went for the walk around meeting this morning to give me a 
better idea of the operation. Looks and sounds very good indeed. 
  
Happy with the amended conditions, I am now in a position to withdraw my representations. 
  
Kind Regards 

Ian Clements  

Licensing Officer Southwark Borough  
 

40



From: Prickett, Mark                 Appendix D 
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 2:36 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Parkins, Richard; Cowell, Paul; McArthur, Wesley; Farrington, Ian 
Subject: Time Limited premises licence - Future Shorts Ltd, Former Harmsworth Print Works - EPT 
rep 
  
Dear Licensing, 
  
Southwark Council’s Environmental Protection Team (EPT) have reviewed the time limited premises 
licence application for Future Shorts Ltd, Former Harmsworth Print Works, 1 Surrey Quays Road, 
SE16 7ND.  
  
Licensable activities sought between 27/05/2015 – 01/06/2016; 
Play (indoors), Films (indoors), Live Music (indoors), Recorded Music (indoors), Performance of 
dance (indoors), Anything similar (indoors), supply of alcohol (on the premises): 12-00 – 23:30 
Monday to Saturday, 12:00 – 23:00 Sunday 
Late night refreshment (indoors): 23:00 – 00:00 Monday to Saturday, 23:00 – 23:30 Sunday.  
Hours open to pub
[...]


‐ Access / egress from site and measures to prevent noise disturbance along the route to the 
site and at ‘meeting points’, ie Canada water station, as there is large amount of residential 
around this station.  

‐ Details and the proposed methodology of the noise monitoring programme at the site.  
‐ Details of how to control noise from external areas (smoking / bar area to the north of the 

site), ie canopy area for smokers / signage?  
‐ Any works being proposed to block/board up and opening in the structure which may allow 

noise leakage?  
 
An approved Noise Management Plan taking account of the above would cover my concerns listed in 
the my rep below, we would be able to condition this to any licence granted (ie to be complied with for 
every event when licensable activity is being provided) as well with the intention of it being a live and 
dynamic document that can be revised when/if required.  
 
Does this sound acceptable to yourself?  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mark Prickett  
Principal Enforcement Officer  
Environmental Protection Team  
 
 
 
 

42



From: Andrew Woods  
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2015 11:15 AM 
To: Prickett, Mark; Andrew Woods 
Cc: McArthur, Wesley; Parkins, Richard; Cowell, Paul 
Subject: RE: Application for a premises licence - the Former Harmsworth Print Works EHO rep 
 
Mark 
 
Thanks for the e mail – sounds good to me . I will take instructions and get a Plan sent over to you. 
 
Regards 
Andy 
 
Andrew Woods 
 

43



Scale 1/1429

Date 29/4/2015

Harmsworth appendix E

Mr. Wesley McArthur
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

APPENDIX E44



Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
18 May 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Wibbley Wobbley, Greenland 
Dock, Off Rope Street, London SE16 7SZ 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Surrey Docks 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Elizabeth Ann 

Perry for a premises licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Wibbley Wobbley, Greenland Dock, Off 
Rope Street, SE16 7SZ. 

 
 Notes: 
 
2. This application forms a new application for a premises licence.  The application is 

subject to representations from the Metropolitan Police Service and from other 
persons, and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Paragraphs 10 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 

consideration by the sub-committee.  A copy of the full application is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
4. Paragraphs 14 to 16of this report deal with the representations submitted in regards 

to the premises licence application.  Copies of the representations are attached as 
Appendices B, C, D and E. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
5. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 

licensing regime for: 
 

• The sale of and supply of alcohol 
• The provision of regulated entertainment. 

 
6. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility. 

 
7. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 

view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• The promotion of public safety 
• The prevention of nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
8. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to: 

45
Agenda Item 6



 
• The Act itself 
• The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 
• Secondary regulations issued under the Act 
• The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 
• The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application 
• Relevant representations. 

 
9. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 

information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other interested parties within the local community may make representations on 
any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
10. On 23 February 2015Ann Perry applied to this council for the grant of a new 

premises licence in respect of the premises known as Wibbley Wobbley, 
Greenland Dock, Off Rope Street, SE16 7SZ. 

 
11. The original application is summarised as follows: 

 
• Supply of Alcohol   

11.00 to23.00Sunday to Thursday 
 11.00 to 00.00 - Friday and Saturday 

 
• Live Music    

12.00 to 22.00 seven days a week 
 

• Opening Hours    
11.00 to 23.00 Sunday to Wednesday 
11.00 to 00.00 Thursday to Saturday 

 
• All activities    

03.00on New Years Day only 
 
12. The applicant has now withdrawn the live music element from the application. 
 
13. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Parts J, K, L and M set out the proposed operating hours and operational control 
measures in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as defined in the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application the information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the 
basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence.  A copy of the application is 
attached to this report as Appendix A. 

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
14. The environment protection team made representations relating to the prevention of 

public nuisance.This included suggested conditions to minimise any disturbance to 

46



local residents.  The applicant agreed to the conditions contained in the 
representation.  The conditions are attached as Appendix B. 
 

Representations from other persons 
 
15. There have been 21 representations from other persons relating to the prevention of 

public nuisance. These are attached as Appendix C. 
 

16. There have been six representations from other person in support of the application.  
These are attached as Appendix D. 

 
Equalities Act 

 
17. The Southwark Disablement Association has no comments regarding this 

application. 
 

Operating history 
 
18. This premises previously held a premises licence from 2005 when it was converted 

from a Justices on licence.  This application has come about due to the lapsing of the 
previous licence as the holding company, the Floating Frigate Limited dissolved on 
20 February 2007.  The lapsed licence is attached as Appendix E. 
 

19. Following an alert from the Harbour Master, Patrick Keating to inform the licensing 
team that there had been an incident that required emergency services intervention.  
Some remedial work has been carried out on the vessel including interior 
refurbishment and works highlighted following a survey of the vessel to prevent a 
similar incident of the 20 February happening again.  If this licence application is 
granted, the premises will not be able to open until the works have been completed 
to the satisfaction of the council’s licensing and health and safety teams and also to 
the satisfaction of the Harbour Master. The completion of this work is dependant on 
the application being granted. The applicant has stated that if the licence is refused, 
it would not be financially viable to carry on the business. 
 

20. Following investigations into the history of the premises it was discovered that the 
holding company of the licence had been dissolved. The current operator was 
informed of this situation and advised that no further licensable activities could be 
carried out at the premises. 
[...]
y in the area concerned. 

 
45. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
46. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.  
 
47. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 

between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 

51



17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
48. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
49. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the 

functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given 
if this is the case. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 DCMS Guidance to the Act 
 Secondary Regulations 
 Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy 
 Case file 

Southwark Licensing 
Hub 2 
3rd Floor 
160 Tooley Street 
SE1 2QH 

 Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

Name Title 
 Appendix A  Premises licence application  
 Appendix B  Conditions from the environment
[...]

 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Debra Allday, Legal team 
Richard Parkins, Licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, Licensing team 
Debbie McCarthy, Licensing team 
Mark Prickett, Environmental 
protection team 
 
Others by post/Email 
 
 
Andrew Weir 
 
 
Total:  30 
 
Dated:  8 May 2015 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 

     1 
 
 
(20) 

 
 
10 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Former Harmsworth Print Works, 1 Surrey Quays Road, London, SE16 7ND
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Wibbley Wobbley, Greenland Dock, Off Rope Street, London SE16 7SZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	APPENDIX B
	From: "Prickett, Mark"

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix F

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 May 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 18 
May 2015 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Elizabeth A Perry, applicant 
Michelle Gartland, applicant’s witness 
Michael O’Beirne, applicant’s witness 
Penelope James, local resident, observing 
Charlie James, local resident, supporting the applicant 
Simon Forster, local resident, objecting to the application 
Jenifer Brenton, legal advisor to the sub-committee 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Krisite Ashenden, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  In the absence of the 
chair, Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE was nominated by Councillor Sandra Rhule to chair 
the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Sunny Lambe. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 May 2015 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE FORMER HARMSWORTH PRINT WORKS, 1 SURREY 
QUAYS ROAD, LONDON, SE16 7ND  

 

 It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: WIBBLEY WOBBLEY, GREENLAND DOCK, OFF ROPE 
STREET, LONDON SE16 7SZ  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that several documents from the 
applicant and local residents had been circulated by email prior to the meeting.  Hard 
copies of these documents were circulated to all parties at the meeting.   The licensing 
officer also advised that the environmental protection team had conciliated with the 
applicant prior to the meeting.  Members had no questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the applicant.  The applicant’s witness read 
out a statement on behalf of the applicant.  Members had questions for the applicant and 
their witness. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident supporting the application.  
Members had no questions for the local resident. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident objecting to the application.  
Members had questions for the local resident. 
 
All parties were given five minutes for summing up.  At this point the applicant requested 
that they be allowed to circulate some photographs showing the area around the boat and 
rubbish waste bins.  All parties agreed to the submission of these photographs. 
 
The meeting went into closed session at 11.20am. 
 
The meeting resumed at 12.25pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application submitted by Elizabeth Ann Perry for the grant of a premises licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Wibbley Wobbley, Greenland Dock, Off 
Rope Street, London SE16 7SZ be granted as follows: 
 
Licensable 
Activity 

Sunday to Thursday Friday and Saturday 

Sale and 
supply of 
alcohol (on 
the 
premises) 
  

11.00 to 23.00 
 

11.00 to 00.00 

Hours 11.00 to 23.00 11.00 to 00.00 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 May 2015 
 

premises 
are open to 
the public 
 

 

Non-
standard 
timings 

All activities until 03.00 on New Year’s Day 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and conditions agreed by the applicant with the responsible authorities 
during the conciliation process: 
 
1. That CCTV will record for 31 days continuously and will be of evidential quality.  

There are eight cameras installed at the premises.  Footage from the system will be 
available upon reasonable request to the police and authorised officers of the 
council. 
 

2. That emergency lighting is installed and will be maintained.  Fire alarms are fitted 
and will be maintained.  Fire fighting equipment will be installed and maintained. 
 

3. That bilge alarms are fitted and the cellar is alarmed. 
 

4. That any music will played will be played through the noise limiting device to restrict 
the volume so as not to cause a nuisance to nearby residences. 

 
5. That notices will be displayed requesting that patrons leave the premises quietly and 

respect the local area. 
 

6. That the premises shall adopt the Challenge 25 age verification policy and a refusal 
log will be utilised.  This will be made available to police and authorised officers of 
the council. 
 

7. That staff training will take place and records of this will be kept and made available 
to the police and authorised officers of the council. 
 

8. That children will only be allowed on the premises with a responsible adult. 
 
The following additional condition, as agreed by the sub-committee, shall also apply: 
 
9. A public notice containing a contact telephone number for the management of the 

premises shall be prominently displayed outside the premises, for the use of those 
wishing to raise any grievance or other issue. 

 
Reasons 
 
This was a meeting to consider the application made by Elizabeth Ann Perry for the grant 
of a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Wibbley Wobbley, 
Greenland Dock, Off Rope Street, London SE16 7SZ. 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 May 2015 
 

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant who informed the sub-
committee that many steps had been taken by the Wibbley Wobbley to limit the noise as 
much as possible. A noise meter had been installed at the premises after previous 
complaints, this ensured that music was automatically shut off when it reached a level 
lower than the council regulations. She further stated that, during karaoke on Sundays, 
she would walk around the local area every 30 minutes to one hour to check noise levels 
and instruct the music be turned off if it can be heard.  
 
She said that customers are generally aged 30 or above and are considerate and family 
oriented. They adhere to the requirement to keep their children with them on the boat and 
they are asked personally to leave quietly, as well as notices being displayed to this effect.  
 
She informed the sub-committee that efforts had been made previously by the Wibbley 
Wobbley to address Rainbow Quay tenants’ concerns.  They contact the Wibbley Wobbley 
directly when there are issues which can then be resolved. She cited a problem from one 
or two years back about the timing of waste collection. This was resolved by the Wibbely 
Wobbley moving to a new waste collection agency at more appropriate hours. She further 
stated that the alcohol supplier, who came once a fortnight in winter and once a week in 
summer had agreed to use trolleys and mats to limit disturbance and that the deliveries 
take 10 to15 minutes. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the environmental protection team (EPT) had 
conciliated with the applicant prior to the meeting. The EPT submitted proposed conditions 
on 20 March 2015, all of which were agreed and adopted by the applicant. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident objecting to the application. 
Reference was made to photographs showing the land layout and it was explained that the 
main access-way to the Wibbley Wobbley was through private land on Rainbow Quay, 
though it was also recognised that the pedestrian access-way was public. The central 
issue was the noise from the Wibbley Wobbley when customers were coming and going. It 
was explained that, due to the layout of Rainbow Quay, the customers’ noise was 
amplified in tenants’ bedrooms. It was stated that, since the WW has been closed over the 
last two months, the noise had reduced. In relation to the conditions proposed by the 
environmental protection team, it was stated that similar conditions had been imposed in 
2005 but these had not been effective. 
 
The licensing sub-committee also noted the written representations from other persons, 
namely local residents objecting to the application who were not in attendance. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from local residents in support of the application. It 
was explained that the Wibbley Wobbley was an important part of the community, many 
licensed establishments having closed, there were limited places remaining. The staff 
were considered to be friendly and responsible and no difficulties had been experienced 
with the customers, which included an Association for the Disabled, catered for regularly 
by the Wibbley Wobbley. It was stated that “party boats” pass regularly in the summer and 
these are a much more significant source of noise. 
 
The licensing sub-committee also noted the written representations of other persons, 
namely local residents and the Harbour Master, supporting the application. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 May 2015 
 

and the four licensing objectives. The sub-committee formed the view that the applicant 
appeared to be a responsible business owner, who was taking reasonable steps to ensure 
that the Wibbley Wobbley did not disturb residents.  
 
The sub-committee considered the written representations of the Harbour Master, who 
stated the Wibbley Wobbley had never been seen to be noisy at closing and there were 
other sources of noise including passengers from the Thames Clippers and customers 
from bars or pubs on South Sea Street. In light of the steps taken by the applicant to limit 
noise and the nature of the clientele, it appeared to the sub-committee that it was likely 
these other sources were responsible for some of the noise disturbance which should, 
therefore, not be attributed to the Wibbley Wobbley.  
 
The sub-committee felt that, with some support for communication between the residents 
and the applicant, any issues in relation to noise, which formed the primary objection to 
the application, could be resolved. The sub-committee was in agreement that this could be 
effectively supported by the provision of a notice by Wibbley Wobbley providing direct 
contact details for residents to make complaints or raise issues with noise, this should be 
added as an additional condition as it was necessary and proportionate to prevent public 
nuisance.  
 
No action was considered necessary in relation to waste, which the applicant had clearly 
shown there was an effective method of handling and limited representations had been 
made in relation to this. There were no issues raised in relation to public safety or 
protection of children. The sub-committee felt that any concerns in relation to crime and 
disorder were limited due to the lack of representations from the police and did not, 
therefore, require addressing by way of conditions. 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered that it was appropriate and proportionate to 
attach this condition in order to address the licensing objectives. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that  
 
a) That the  licence ought not to be been granted or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought  to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 May 2015 
 

against. 
 

 Meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


